

8978
No.

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT ⁶

WILLIAM I. PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

vs.

MANUFACTURERS TRUST COMPANY,
a corporation, and
ALEXANDER LEWIS,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

*On Appeal from the District Court of the United States
for the District of Idaho, Southern Division.*

HON. CHARLES C. CAVANAHA, *Judge*

SERENES T. SCHREIBER,
ALFRED A. FRASER,
Boise, Idaho,
Attorneys for Appellant.

JESS HAWLEY,
OSCAR W. WORTHWINE,
Boise, Idaho,
Attorneys for Appellees.

.....Clerk.

Filed.....

FILED

NOV - 2 1938

INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT	9
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE CASE WAS PROPERLY REMOVED TO THE FEDERAL COURT AND ERROR WOULD HAVE RESULTED HAD IT BEEN REMANDED	1
II. APPELLANT CLAIMS WAIVER IN THE STATE COURT BY APPELLEE SUBMITTING THE QUESTION OF VALIDITY OF SERVICE	17
III. AFTER REMOVAL DEFAULT FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR WAS ENTERED BUT WAS RIGHTFULLY SET ASIDE BECAUSE THE APPELLEE'S MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE FILED IN THE STATE COURT WAS PENDING AND WHILE THAT MOTION DID NOT CONSTITUTE GENERAL APPEARANCE, IT WAS SUFFICIENT APPEARANCE TO PREVENT DEFAULT	19
IV. THE APPELLANT CONTENDS THAT APPELLEE WAS PROPERLY SERVED AND THEREFORE THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN QUASHING THE SERVICE	22
V. THE APPELLANT COMPLAINS THAT WHEN IT SOUGHT TO REMAND THE CASE AFTER THE MOTIONS TO QUASH HAD BEEN SUSTAINED, THE LOWER COURT DISMISSED INSTEAD OF REMANDING	32
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men's Assn., 283 U. S. 522, 75 L. Ed. 1244	18
Bank of America v. Whitney Bank, 261 U. S. 171, 67 L. Ed. 594	27
Boise F. Service v. General M. Accept. Corp., 55 Idaho 5, 36 Pac. (2d) 813	31
Bowles v. H. J. Heinz Co., 188 Fed. 937	38
Bramwell v. Owen, 276 Fed. 36	20
Cain v. Commercial Pub. Co., 232 U. S. 124, 58 L. Ed. 122	20
Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co., 267 U. S. 333, 69 L. Ed. 634	28
Central Deep Creek Orchard Co., v. C. C. Taft & Co., 34 Idaho 458, 202 Pac. 1062	17-20
Charis Corporation v. St. Sure, 94 Fed. (2d) 353 (9 CCA)	18
Chipman v. Jeffery Co., 251 U. S. 373, 64 L. Ed. 314	28
Collins Mfg. Co. v. Wickwire Spencer Steel Co., 11 Fed. (2d) 196	16
Conley v. Mathieson Alkali Works, 190 U. S. 406, 47 L. Ed. 1113	28
Creager v. P. F. Collier & Son, Inc., 36 Fed. (2d) 783	27-30
Cyc. of Federal Procedure, Sec. 1229, p. 549	18
Cyc. of Federal Procedure, vol. 2, p. 211	20
Dahlgren v. Pierce, 263 Fed. 841	20
Eastern Products Corp. v. Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co., 170 N. Y. S. 100, 101	30
Garvey v. Compania Metalurgica Mexicana, 222 Fed. 732	20
Golden, et al. v. Connersville Wheel Co., 252 Fed. 904	27
Goldey v. Morning News, 156 U. S. 518, 39 L. Ed. 517	20

TABLE OF CASES--(Continued)

Gray v. Oregon Short Line R. Co., 37 Fed. (2d) 591...	16
Groton Bridge & Mfg. Co. v. American Bridge Co., 137 Fed. 284	17
Hansen v. American Security & Trust Co., 144 N. Y. S. 839, 840	30
Harkness v. Hyde 98 U. S. 476, 25 L. Ed. 237	18
Herbert v. Roxana Petroleum Corp., 12 Fed. (2d) 81	17
Hexter v. Day-Elder Motors Corp., 182 N. Y. S. 717, 718, 720	30
Higgins, et al. v. California, etc., 299 Fed. 810	20
Hunt v. Pearce, 284 Fed. 321	38
Hurley v. Wells-Newton Nat. Corp. (D.C.) 49 F. (2d) 914, 917	30
In re Employers Reinsurance Corp. (CCA 5), 82 Fed. (2d) 373; 299 U. S. 374, 81 L. Ed. 289	32
Kelly v. Alabama-Quenelda Graphite Co., 34 Fed. (2d) 790	38
Keokuk & Hamilton Bridge Co. v. Curtin-Howe Corp. (Ia.) 274 N. W. 78, 83 (Syll. para. 3)	30
Mason v. Red River Lumber Co. (D.C.) 21 F. Supp. 438	30
McGinness v. McGinness, 68 Atl. 768 (N. J.)	22
Old Wayne Mutual Life Assn. v. McDonough, 204 U. S. 8, 51 L. Ed. 345	27-30
Patterson et al. v. Shattuck Arizona Carpet Co., 210 N. W. 621	28
Reynolds v. Page, 35 Cal. 296	36
Rorick v. Stilwell (Fla.) 133 So. 609	22
Simon v. Southern R. Co., 236 U. S. 115, 59 L. Ed. 492	27
Toledo R. & Light Co. v. Hill, 244 U. S. 49, 61 L. Ed. 982	28
28 U. S. C. A., para. 80, sec. 37	32
Virginia Joint Stock Land Bank v. Kepner, 7 N. E. (2d) 562 (Ohio)	22
Wollman v. Newark Star Pub. Co., 179 N. Y. S. 899...	30
